depreciation charges being non‐deductible for tax purposes (for the 26 weeks ended 28 October 2018 the difference
relates to certain non‐recurring costs associated with the listing being non‐deductible for tax purposes).

23

14  Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders by the
weighted  average number of ordinary  shares  in  issue during  the period.   The Group has  chosen  to present  an
alternative earnings per share measure, with profit adjusted for adjusting items to reflect the adjusted profit for the
year.  Adjusted profit is not a recognised profit measure under EU IFRS and may not be directly comparable with
‘adjusted’ profit measures used by other companies.

Diluted earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares in issue for the period, adjusted for
the  dilutive  effect  of  potential Ordinary  shares.  Potential Ordinary  shares  represent  employee  share  incentive
awards and Save As You Earn (SAYE) share options.
   Proforma Proforma

  27 October
2019

28 October 2018
(Restated
‐ note 5)

28 April 2019  28 October 2018
(Restated
‐ note 5)

28 April 2019

  Number  Number Number  Number Number

Number of shares in issue  62,500,000  59,862,315 58,536,226  62,500,000  62,500,000

Number of dilutive share options  3,885  167,031 30,109  135,549 30,109

Number of shares for diluted earnings per share  62,503,885  60,029,345 58,566,335  62,635,549 62,530,109

  £000  £000 £000  £000 £000

Profit for the financial period  (6,414)  (7,717) 1,120  (7,717) 1,120

Adjusting items  284  4,261 4,127  4,261 4,127

Total  adjusted  profit  /  (loss)  for  adjusted  earnings  per
share

(6,130)  (3,456) 5,247  (3,456) 5,247

  pence  pence pence  pence pence

Basic earnings per share  (10.3)  (12.9) 1.9  (12.3) 1.8

Diluted earnings per share  (10.3)  (12.9) 1.9  (12.3) 1.8

Adjusted basic earnings per share  (9.8)  (5.8) 9.0  (5.5) 8.4

Adjusted diluted earnings per share  (9.8)  (5.8) 9.0  (5.5) 8.4

15  Intangible assets
  Goodwill Software Total
  £000 £000 £000

Cost
Balance at 28 April 2019  16,180 6,365 22,545
Additions  ‐ 810 810

Balance at 27 October 2019  16,180 7,175 23,355

Amortisation
Balance at 28 April 2019  ‐ 4,051 4,051
Amortisation charge for the year  ‐ 560 560

Balance at 27 October 2019  ‐ 4,611 4,611

Net book value

At 28 April 2019  16,180 2,314 18,494

At 27 October 2019  16,180 2,564 18,744

Goodwill impairment testing

No goodwill impairment has arisen in any of the reported periods.

Goodwill of £16.2 million was generated during the year ended 27 April 2015 when the Group acquired The Works
Stores Limited (‘TWSL’). As such, all of the goodwill has been allocated to one CGU being TWSL. The goodwill is not
expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment, or more frequently if there are indications that goodwill might
be impaired.

At 27 October 2019, no indications of impairment exist.

24

Computer software

In accordance with  IAS 38  Intangible Assets,  computer  software has been  reclassified  from Property, Plant and
Equipment to Intangible Assets. In the prior interim period software was classified within plant and equipment in
property,  plant  and  equipment.  Computer  software  is  carried  at  cost  less  accumulated  amortisation  and  any
provision  for  impairment. Costs  relating  to development of computer software are capitalised  if  the  recognition
criteria of IAS 38 ‘Intangible Assets’ are met or expensed as incurred otherwise.

16  Property, plant and equipment
  RoUA ‐ RoUA ‐Plant & Land and Plant & Fixtures &
  Property Equipment buildings equipment fittings Total
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost
Balance at 28 April 2019  ‐ ‐ 9,253 2,529 21,457 33,239
Adoption of IFRS16  103,086 578 ‐ ‐ ‐ 103,664
Adoption of IFRS16 ‐ Transfer to RoUA  ‐ 720 ‐ (720) ‐ ‐
Additions  7,000 40 916 485 2,594 11,035
Disposals  (640) ‐ 34 (14) (200) (820)

Balance at 27 October 2019  109,446 1,338 10,203 2,280 23,851 147,118

Depreciation and impairment
Balance at 28 April 2019  ‐ ‐ 3,329 1,756 7,368 12,453
Depreciation charge for the year  9,326 614 555 417 1,636 12,548
Net Impairment losses  341 ‐ ‐ (11) ‐ 330
Disposals  (66) ‐ 22 (9) (126) (179)

Balance at 27 October 2019  9,601 614 3,906 2,153 8,878 25,152

Net book value

At 28 April 2019  ‐ ‐ 5,924 773 14,089 20,786

At 27 October 2019  99,845 724 6,297 127 14,973 121,966

Capital Commitments

As at 27 October 2019, the Group had capital commitments at £1,304,735 (28 April 2019: £294,000, 28 October
2018: £435,553).

Impairment losses

Property, plant and equipment is reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying value may not be  recoverable. When a  review  for  impairment  is conducted  the  recoverable amount  is
estimated based on either value‐in‐use calculations or fair value less costs of disposal. Value‐in‐use calculations are
based on management’s estimates of future cash flows generated by the assets and an appropriate discount rate.